
w*' 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD ON THE 9TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1969 AT 10:00 A.M. 

The c a l l o f t h e r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence o r absence 

of D i r e c t o r s as f o l l o w s : 

PRESENT 

Joe B. H o g s e t t 
Lacy Boggess 
Wayne E. Newton 
Clyde A. Penry 
Edward R. Hudson 

A l s o p r e s e n t were M e s s r s . John M. S c o t t G e n e r a l C o u n s e l f o r t h e 

D i s t r i c t and Ben H i c k e y G e n e r a l Manager o f t h e D i s t r i c t . 

D i r e c t o r H o g s e t t a c t e d i n h i s c a p a c i t y as P r e s i d e n t and 

D i r e c t o r Newton a c t e d i n h i s c a p a c i t y as S e c r e t a r y , whereupon p r o ­

ceedings were had and done as f o l l o w s : 

1. 

On motion d u l y made and seconded t h e minutes o f the 

Mee t i n g h e l d November 25, 1969 were r e a d and approved by the 

D i r e c t o r s and i t was a c c o r d i n g l y o r d e r e d t h a t such minutes be 

p l a c e d i n the permanent f i l e s o f the D i s t r i c t . 

2 . 

On motion o f D i r e c t o r Hudson, seconded by D i r e c t o r P e n r y , 

voucher-checks #1988 t h r u #2001 i n c l u s i v e , Revenue Fund; voucher-

checks #7814 t h r u #7892 i n c l u s i v e , Maintenance Fund; voucher-checks 

#2387 t h r u #2401 i n c l u s i v e . C o n s t r u c t i o n Fund and voucher-check #295 

I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund were approved and o r d e r e d p a i d . A l l 

D i r e c t o r s v o t e d aye t h e r e o n . 

- 1 - #104 



w-

3. 

I t was c a l l e d t o t h e a t t e n t i o n o f t h e D i r e c t o r s t h a t t h e 

term o f o f f i c e o f Three (3) D i r e c t o r s ( M e s s r s . Penry, Hudson and 

Newton) d i d e x p i r e by law i n Jan u a r y o f 1970; and f o l l o w i n g a r e v i e w 

o f the laws g o v e r n i n g such m a t t e r s , i t was t h e unanimous o p i n i o n and 

r e s o l u t i o n of t h e D i r e c t o r s , and t h e i r o r d e r , t h a t an e l e c t i o n be 

h e l d on Tuesday, J a n u a r y 13, 19 70 t o s e l e c t s u c c e s s o r s f o r t h e Three 

(3) D i r e c t o r s whose terms o f o f f i c e t h e n e x p i r e , and f u r t h e r t h a t f o r 

t h e purpose o f t h i s e l e c t i o n and the conduct o f same, t h a t t h e e n t i r e 

b o u n d a r i e s o f t h e D i s t r i c t c o n s t i t u t e one (1) e l e c t i o n p r e c i n c t i n 

which t h e r e w i l l be twenty-one (21) p o l l i n g p l a c e s ; and f u r t h e r t h a t 

n o t i c e o f s a i d e l e c t i o n be d u l y e x e c u t e d i n t h e name o f t h e D i s t r i c t 

and t h a t s a i d n o t i c e be p u b l i s h e d i n accordance w i t h the law g o v e r n i n g 

such m a t t e r s ; and f u r t h e r t h a t Mr. Ben H i c k e y , G e n e r a l Manager o f 

the D i s t r i c t make a l l arrangements f o r t h e h o l d i n g o f s a i d e l e c t i o n 

and f o r t h e payment o f expenses and f e e s o f t h e o f f i c e r s h o l d i n g 

the e l e c t i o n w i t h o u t f u r t h e r o r d e r o f the D i r e c t o r s . T h i s m eeting 

w i t h unanimous a p p r o v a l o f t h e D i r e c t o r s i t was so o r d e r e d . 

4 . 

P r e s i d e n t H o g s e t t s t a t e d t h a t b i d p r o p o s a l s f o r c e r t a i n 

work t o be performed on the E a g l e Mountain Lake S p i l l w a y had been 

r e c e i v e d and p u b l i c l y opened i n t h e o f f i c e s o f t h e D i s t r i c t , and t h e 

t a b u l a t i o n and recommendations o f t h e C o n s u l t i n g E n g i n e e r s f o r t h e 

D i s t r i c t were as f o l l o w s , t o w i t : 

Ux. Btn Hickzy, Gene/tcUi Managti 
TaJUiant County WatiK Contfiol and 
ImpJiovtmznt Vibttilct Wo. / 
$0$ TkJiodimoiton Stztzt 
ToKt WoJitk, Tex^u 76102 

-1-

#1 05 



Re.* Eagle, Mountain Spillway 

PeaA M/L. Hidkzy: 

The, Vi&tnict Ktczived bids iofi the. construction oh the. Eagle, Mountain 
Side, Channel Spillway on November IS, 1 9 6 9 . A summary oh bids as 
received is as h 0 ^ o m : 

Guy H . James Construction Company $2,49$,750,00 
H. 8 . Zachry Company $2,52$,770.00 
Vaklstrom Corporation $2,980,550.00 
Markwell S Hartz, Inc. $3,279,000.00 
Amis Construction Company $3,301,080.00 

The bid oh Guy H. James Construction Company, oh Oklahoma City, is 
the lowest oh the bids received. This ^ / tm is well quali^izd to 
perhorm this type oh work and has been known to us h0/i many years. 
Some oh their recent work includes the construction oh locks and 
dams on the Arkansas River project hofl the Tulsa District, Corps oh 
Engineers. The Contractor has advised that he is in a position to 
commence work immediately upon receipt oh & work order h^om the 
Vistrict. 

We recommend that the construction oh the Side Channel Spillway at 
Eagle Mountain lake be awarded to Guy H. James Construction Company 
in accordance with their low bid oh $2,49$, 750 . 00 . 

Respecthully submitted, 

FREESE, NICHOLS AM ENDRESS 

jsi James R. Nichols 

James R. Nichols, ?.E. 

F o l l o w i n g a d i s c u s s i o n o f t h e i t e m s i n v o l v e d , and upon 

recommendation o f management o f t h e D i s t r i c t , D i r e c t o r Hudson made 

the m o t i o n , seconded by D i r e c t o r Newton, t h a t t h e b i d p r o p o s a l as 

p r e s e n t e d by Guy H. James C o n s t r u c t i o n Company and s e t f o r t h i n t h e 

l e t t e r from F r e e s e , N i c h o l s and Endress as above l i s t e d be a c c e p t e d 

by t h e D i s t r i c t ; whereon a l l D i r e c t o r s v o t e d aye and i t was so 

o r d e r e d . 

5. 

A g e n e r a l d i s c u s s i o n was h e l d r e g a r d i n g payment o f t h e 

-3-

# 1 0 6 



v a r i o u s e n g i n e e r i n g and c o n s u l t a n t s f e e s h e r e t o f o r e p a i d f o r t h e 

Ea g l e Mountain Emergency S p i l l w a y s a l s o t h o s e f e e s r e m a i n i n g t o be 

p a i d ; and i t was t h e consensus o f o p i n i o n o f t h e D i r e c t o r s , and t h e i r 

o r d e r , t h a t management of t h e D i s t r i c t o b t a i n the f i n a l amount and 

manner y e t t o be p a i d . 

6. 

P r e s i d e n t H o g s e t t p r e s e n t e d t h e f o l l o w i n g l e t t e r , t o w i t : 

MA. HaKfiy K. WcsiAt, VfidSldent 
Voh.£ Worth CkambdK Commence 
6tk and Thfiockmositon 
Votit Wofitk, Texas 

Vzax MA. Wefist: 

Vou will ti&call that OU.A District In Its jj-tood control 
work ultimately plans to Improve, the channel oi the Trinity River 
east ojj Tort Worth proper {or {lood control purposes. In connection 

^ with our planning the Chamber ofa Commerce requested us to have our 
engineers make a study o^ suitable sites {or port facilities when 
the Trinity Barge Canal Is constructed. 

Our district accepted the request and directed our 
engineers to make such a study, and they have done so In association 
with MA. William J . Tell $ Associates o{ Tulsa, who had done similar 
work {or the City o{ Tutsa-Rogers County Port Authority. 

The result o{ the work o{ the engineers Is now available, 
and we transmit to you a printed copy o{ the study. We are taking 
the liberty o{ sending a copy o{ this letter and a copy o{ the study 
to MA. Olln Vandell who Is Chairman o{ your Committee Interested In 
the subject matter, and to MA. John M. Scott, Chairman o{ the Trinity 
Development Committee o{ the Chamber o{ Commerce. 

We have other copies available {or suck governmental entitles 
as may request them. 

This study work has not been adopted by our District as any 
commitment or plan on its part, but will be studied by the members 
o{ our Board as a background {or the Board's {uture work In the 
river channel. 

Vours very truly, 

•w /s/ Ben Hickey, General Manager 

-4~ 

#107 



7 . 

P r e s i d e n t H o g s e t t p r e s e n t e d t h e f o l l o w i n g l e t t e r , t o w i t 

MA. Ben Hickzy, GzntKat Manage.*. 
Tasisiant County Water Control and 
Improvement District Wo. 7 
50% Throckmorton Street 
Tort Worth, Texas 76102 

RE: Morning Glory Spillway 
Eagle Mountain Lake 

Vear Mr. Hickey: 

We are recommending to the District that the Morning Glory spillway 
excavation be abandoned and the Side Channel spillway concept be 
approved and constructed. The contractor for the Morning Glory 
spillway encountered dewaterlng difflcutitles, and after several 
months of effort requested that he Is released from his contract. 
This release has been granted and final settlement negotiated with 
the contractor. It has been our considered opinion, however, that 
many of the contractors ' difflculltles were of his own making and 
the spillway could have been constructed, as designed, if proper 
construction procedures were followed. 

Inasmuch as the District has received bids on the Side Channel spillway 
and wilt award a contract for this project, we are recommending that the 
District abandon the excavation for the Morning Glory spillway. The 
walls of the excavation are shored up by steel sheet piling which was 
Installed by the contractor who transferred the responsibility for Its 
salvage to the District at the time of the settlement. The piling Is 
the property of the L. B . Toster Company of Houston and Is being leased 
on the basis of $900.00 per month with the option to purchase at any 
time for the lump Sum of $54,190.50. 

Studies have been made by M/i. Trukwlrtk to determine the feasibility 
and economics of removing the piling or simply cutting off tke upper 
section and leaving the remaining piling In the hole. The estimates, 
of which copies are attached, Indicate that tke cost Is approximately 
$100,000.00 to pull tke piling and deliver It to Houston. The salvage 
value will be approximately $8,000.00, leavlna a net cost to completely 
remove tke piling of $92,000.00. This would he an expensive operation 
and not without some hazard to personnel and equipment. There are 
Indications tkat there kas been a "blow In" near the bottom of the 
piling, and skould tkls be tke case It would be very dangerous for 
men to be working In tkis area. 

A cheaper and better alternative is to remove tke short 20' outer ring 
of piling, which can be done economically and wltkout hazard, and to 
trim approximately 60 pieces of long piling to elevation 660.0. Tke 
excavation could tken be filled with material acquired near tke job 

-5~ #108 



w 

s-iXt and the, top sodd&d with, gsiaAA. The, nut cost of tkis mctkod is 
$5 , 335.00 wkich docs not include a ptiobablc salvage value for tke 
20' piling wkich is estimated to be $1,500.00. 

It is OUK recommendation that tke VistKict abandon tke excavation and 
KestoJie the site as described in method 2 with an approximate net cost 
of $3,535.00. Tkere will be an additional cost of $54,190.00 for tke 
purchase of tke piling. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TRBBSE, NICHOLS ANV ENVRESS 

I si James R. Nickols 

James R. Nickols, P.E. 

F o l l o w i n g a t h o r o u g h d i s c u s s i o n , and upon recommendation 

o f management o f t h e D i s t r i c t , i t was t h e unanimous o p i n i o n o f t h e 

D i r e c t o r s and t h e i r o r d e r t h a t t h e above recommendation of D i s t r i c t ' s 

E n g i n e e r s be a c c e p t e d . 

P r e s i d e n t H o g s e t t r e v i e w e d t h e v a r i o u s q u e s t i o n s t h a t had 

been r a i s e d d u r i n g p r e v i o u s meetings o f t h e D i r e c t o r s r e g a r d i n g t h e 

proposed Roanoke R e s e r v o i r t o be c o n s t r u c t e d by t h e Corps o f E n g i n e e r s 

and l o c a t e d l a r g e l y i n Denton County; and s t a t e d t h a t i t appeared t o 

him inasmuch as t h e p r o j e c t was now a u t h o r i z e d t h a t t h e D i s t r i c t 

s h o u l d now g i v e immediate c o n s i d e r a t i o n t o t h e m a t t e r . 

F o l l o w i n g a r e v i e w by Mr. H i c k e y , and a g e n e r a l d i s c u s s i o n , 

D i r e c t o r Hudson made a m o t i o n , seconded by D i r e c t o r Boggess, t h a t 

a u t h o r i z a t i o n o f a l l t h i n g s n e c e s s a r y be now g r a n t e d t o management 

of t h e D i s t r i c t , i n (1) r e q u e s t i n g t h a t t h e D i s t r i c t be d e s i g n a t e d 

as the l o c a l c o - s p o n s o r i n g agency t o n e g o t i a t e w i t h the U n i t e d S t a t e s 

Army Corps of E n g i n e e r s r e l a t i n g t o t h e Roanoke R e s e r v o i r . Upon a 

-6- #109 



v o t e t a k e n a l l D i r e c t o r s v o t e d aye and i t was so o r d e r e d . 

9. 

Mr. Ben H i c k e y , G e n e r a l Manager o f the D i s t r i c t , r e q u e s t e d 

a u t h o r i t y f o r the D i s t r i c t t o e n t e r i n t o C o n t r a c t f o r t h e purc h a s e 

o f the f o l l o w i n g d e s c r i b e d t r a c t o f l a n d , on t h e f o l l o w i n g b a s i s 

f o r payment, t o w i t : 

T r a c t No. 538 - .04 a c r e s more o r l e s s , J . H. Nash 
Survey - Wise County - @ Lump Sum $50.00 i n Fee -
Program D - B r i d g e p o r t . 

F o l l o w i n g a d e t a i l e d p r e s e n t a t i o n o f the t r a c t , and upon 

recommendation o f management of t h e D i s t r i c t , D i r e c t o r Newton, seconded 

by D i r e c t o r Penry, moved t h a t the D i s t r i c t be a u t h o r i z e d t o e n t e r 

i n t o c o n t r a c t f o r t h e purchase o f t h e above d e s c r i b e d t r a c t and on 

the b a s i s as shown. T h i s meeting w i t h the a p p r o v a l o f a l l D i r e c t o r s , 

i t was so o r d e r e d . 

10, 

There b e i n g no f u r t h e r b u s i n e s s b e f o r e t h e Board o f 

D i r e c t o r s , the meeting a d j o u r n e d . 

£ ff/m^m v . , r x ^ v - ' i , 
I] S e c r e t a r y " P r e s i d e n t 

/ - / 

-7-

#110 


